WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

23 FEBRUARY 2021

Title:

COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2021/2022

Portfolio Holder: Cllr M Merryweather

Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property

Key decision: Yes
Access: Public

1 Purpose and summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Council to make the necessary
resolutions in relation to the setting of Council Tax for 2021/2022.

1.2  Waverley, as a billing authority for the purposes of Council Tax, is required to set
its Council Tax before 11th March in the financial year preceding that for which the
Council Tax is set. This report summarises all of the appropriate budgetary
decisions that will have been taken to enable the level of Council Tax for 2021/2022
to be determined and specifies all of the individual levels of Council Tax for approval
by the Council.

2 Recommendation
It is recommended that the Council agrees the following council tax
resolutions:-

2.1 The following amounts have been calculated for the Council for 2021/2022 in

accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992
(the Act):

(@ £75,863,119.54 being the aggregate of the amounts that the Council
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A 2 (a)
to (f) of the Act taking into account all precepts
iIssued to it by Parish Councils;

(b) £61,581,912.99 being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council estimates for the items set out in Section
31A (3) (a) to (d) of the Act;

(c) £14,281,206.55 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a)
above exceeds the aggregate at (b) above,



(d)

(€)

(f)

(9)

calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its council tax
requirement for the year;

£256.80 being the amount at (c) divided by 55,612.8, calculated by
the Council in accordance with Section 31B (1) of the Act
and rounded for administrative purposes, as the basic
amount of its Council Tax for the year;

£3,670,846.55 being the aggregate amount of all special items
referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act;

£190.79 being the amount at (d) above less the result given by
dividing the amount at (e) above by 55,612.8 calculated
by the Council in accordance with the Section 34 (2) of
the Act and rounded for administrative purposes, as the
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings
in those parts of its area to which no special item relates;

Part of Council’s area

Alfold 245.01 being the amounts given by adding
Bramley 225.56 to the amount at (f) above the
Busbridge 225.04 special item or items relating to
Chiddingfold 291.95 dwellings in those parts of the

Churt 269.97 Council’s area mentioned above
Cranleigh 264.13 divided in each case by the amount
Dockenfield 218.87 calculated by the Council, in
Dunsfold 270.19 accordance with Section 34(3) of the
Elstead 246.24 Act, as the basic amounts of its
Ewhurst 271.26 Council Tax for the year for dwellings
Farnham 258.16 inthose parts of its area to which one
Frensham 258.46 or more special items relate.
Godalming 273.54

Hambledon 232.15

Hascombe 233.23

Haslemere 238.52

Peper Harow 194.82

Thursley 232.20

Tilford 293.85

Witley 254.94

Wonersh 233.11



(h) Valuation Bands

Part of the

Council's £
Area

Alfold 163.34
Bramley 150.37
Busbridge 150.02

Chiddingfold 194.63
Churt 179.98
Cranleigh 176.08

Dockenfield 145.91

Dunsfold 180.12
Elstead 164.16
Ewhurst 180.84
Farnham 172.10
Frensham 172.30
Godalming 182.36
Hambledon 154.76
Hascombe 155.48
Haslemere 159.01

Peper Harow 129.88

Thursley 154.80
Tilford 195.90
Witley 169.96
Wonersh 155.40

£

190.56

175.43

175.03

227.07

209.97

205.43

170.23

210.15

191.52

210.98

200.79

201.02

212.75

180.56

181.40

185.51

151.52

180.60

228.55

198.28

181.31

£

217.79

200.50

200.03

259.51

239.97

234.78

194.55

240.17

218.88

241.12

229.47

229.74

243.15

206.35

207.31

212.02

173.17

206.40

261.20

226.61

207.21

£

245.01

225.56

225.04

291.95

269.97

264.13

218.87

270.19

246.24

271.26

258.16

258.46

273.54

232.15

233.23

238.52

194.82

232.20

293.85

254.94

233.11

£

299.46

275.69

275.05

356.83

329.97

322.83

267.51

330.23

300.96

331.54

315.53

315.90

334.33

283.74

285.06

291.53

238.12

283.80

359.15

311.60

284.91

£

353.91

325.81

325.06

421.71

389.96

381.53

316.15

390.28

355.68

391.82

372.90

373.34

395.12

335.33

336.89

344.53

281.41

335.40

424.45

368.25

336.72

£

408.35

375.93

375.06

486.58

449.95

440.21

364.78

450.31

410.40

452.10

430.26

430.76

455.90

386.91

388.71

397.53

324.70

387.00

489.75

424.90

388.51

Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H

£

490.02

451.12

450.08

583.90

539.94

528.26

437.74

540.38

492.48

542.52

516.32

516.92

547.08

464.30

466.46

477.04

389.64

464.40

587.70

509.88

466.22

being the amounts given by multiplying the individual amounts contained
within (g) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5
(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, is applicable to dwellings
listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by



2.2

the Council, in accordance with Section 36 (1) of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992 as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in
respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.
Waverley and Parish/Town charges are calculated separately then added
together;

that it be noted that for 2021/2022 Surrey County Council and the Police and
Crime Commissioner for Surrey have stated the following amounts in
precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown
below.

Valuation Bands

Surrey County
Council
STANDARD 940.05 1,096.72 1,253.40 1,410.07 1,723.42 2,036.77 2,350.12 2,820.14

Surrey County
Council

ADULT

SOCIAL

CARE

92.67 108.12 123.56 139.01 169.90 200.79  231.68 278.02

Surrey County
Council

TOTAL

1,032.72 1,204.84 1,376.96 1,549.08 1,893.32 2,237.56 2,581.80 3,098.16

Surrey Police
and Crime
Commissioner 190.38 222.11 253.84 285.57 349.03 412.49 475.95 571.14

2.3

that, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.1(h)
and 2.2 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the
amounts of Council Tax for the financial year commencing on 1st April 2021
for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-



Alfold

Bramley

Busbridge

Chiddingfold

Churt

Cranleigh

Dockenfield

Dunsfold

Elstead

Ewhurst

Farnham

Frensham

Godalming

Hambledon

Hascombe

Haslemere

Peper Harow

Thursley

Tilford

Witley

Wonersh

Part of the Council’s Area (NOT including Adult Social Care)

1,293.77

1,280.80

1,280.45

1,325.06

1,310.41

1,306.51

1,276.34

1,310.55

1,294.59

1,311.27

1,302.53

1,302.73

1,312.79

1,285.19

1,285.91

1,289.44

1,260.31

1,285.23

1,326.33

1,300.39

1,285.83

1,509.39

1,494.26

1,493.86

1,545.90

1,528.80

1,524.26

1,489.06

1,528.98

1,510.35

1,529.81

1,519.62

1,519.85

1,531.58

1,499.39

1,500.23

1,504.34

1,470.35

1,499.43

1,547.38

1,517.11

1,500.14

1,725.03

1,707.74

1,707.27

1,766.75

1,747.21

1,742.02

1,701.79

1,747.41

1,726.12

1,748.36

1,736.71

1,736.98

1,750.39

1,713.59

1,714.55

1,719.26

1,680.41

1,713.64

1,768.44

1,733.85

1,714.45

Valuation Bands

D
£

1,940.65

1,921.20

1,920.68

1,987.59

1,965.61

1,959.77

1,914.51

1,965.83

1,941.88

1,966.90

1,953.80

1,954.10

1,969.18

1,927.79

1,928.87

1,934.16

1,890.46

1,927.84

1,989.49

1,950.58

1,928.75

E
£

2,371.91

2,348.14

2,347.50

2,429.28

2,402.42

2,395.28

2,339.96

2,402.68

2,373.41

2,403.99

2,387.98

2,388.35

2,406.78

2,356.19

2,357.51

2,363.98

2,310.57

2,356.25

2,431.60

2,384.05

2,357.36

2,803.17

2,775.07

2,774.32

2,870.97

2,839.22

2,830.79

2,765.41

2,839.54

2,804.94

2,841.08

2,822.16

2,822.60

2,844.38

2,784.59

2,786.15

2,793.79

2,730.67

2,784.66

2,873.71

2,817.51

2,785.98

3,234.42

3,202.00

3,201.13

3,312.65

3,276.02

3,266.28

3,190.85

3,276.38

3,236.47

3,278.17

3,256.33

3,256.83

3,281.97

3,212.98

3,214.78

3,223.60

3,150.77

3,213.07

3,315.82

3,250.97

3,214.58

3,881.30

3,842.40

3,841.36

3,975.18

3,931.22

3,919.54

3,829.02

3,931.66

3,883.76

3,933.80

3,907.60

3,908.20

3,938.36

3,855.58

3,857.74

3,868.32

3,780.92

3,855.68

3,978.98

3,901.16

3,857.50



Alfold

Bramley

Busbridge

Chiddingfold

Churt

Cranleigh

Dockenfield

Dunsfold

Elstead

Ewhurst

Farnham

Frensham

Godalming

Hambledon

Hascombe

Haslemere

Peper Harow

Thursley

Tilford

Witley

Wonersh

Part of the Council's Area (including Adult Social Care)

1,386.44

1,373.47

1,373.12

1,417.73

1,403.08

1,399.18

1,369.01

1,403.22

1,387.26

1,403.94

1,395.20

1,395.40

1,405.46

1,377.86

1,378.58

1,382.11

1,352.98

1,377.90

1,419.00

1,393.06

1,378.50

1,617.51

1,602.38

1,601.98

1,654.02

1,636.92

1,632.38

1,597.18

1,637.10

1,618.47

1,637.93

1,627.74

1,627.97

1,639.70

1,607.51

1,608.35

1,612.46

1,578.47

1,607.55

1,655.50

1,625.23

1,608.26

1,848.59

1,831.30

1,830.83

1,890.31

1,870.77

1,865.58

1,825.35

1,870.97

1,849.68

1,871.92

1,860.27

1,860.54

1,873.95

1,837.15

1,838.11

1,842.82

1,803.97

1,837.20

1,892.00

1,857.41

1,838.01

Valuation Bands

D
£

2,079.66

2,060.21

2,059.69

2,126.60

2,104.62

2,098.78

2,053.52

2,104.84

2,080.89

2,105.91

2,092.81

2,093.11

2,108.19

2,066.80

2,067.88

2,073.17

2,029.47

2,066.85

2,128.50

2,089.59

2,067.76

E
£

2,541.81

2,518.04

2,517.40

2,599.18

2,572.32

2,565.18

2,509.86

2,572.58

2,543.31

2,573.89

2,557.88

2,558.25

2,576.68

2,526.09

2,527.41

2,533.88

2,480.47

2,526.15

2,601.50

2,553.95

2,527.26

3,003.96

2,975.86

2,975.11

3,071.76

3,040.01

3,031.58

2,966.20

3,040.33

3,005.73

3,041.87

3,022.95

3,023.39

3,045.17

2,985.38

2,986.94

2,994.58

2,931.46

2,985.45

3,074.50

3,018.30

2,986.77

3,466.10

3,433.68

3,432.81

3,544.33

3,507.70

3,497.96

3,422.53

3,508.06

3,468.15

3,509.85

3,488.01

3,488.51

3,513.65

3,444.66

3,446.46

3,455.28

3,382.45

3,444.75

3,547.50

3,482.65

3,446.26

4,159.32

4,120.42

4,119.38

4,253.20

4,209.24

4,197.56

4,107.04

4,209.68

4,161.78

4,211.82

4,185.62

4,186.22

4,216.38

4,133.60

4,135.76

4,146.34

4,058.94

4,133.70

4,257.00

4,179.18

4,135.52



4.1

Reason for the recommendation

To enable the Council to make the necessary resolutions in relation to the setting of
Council Tax for 2021/2022.

Background

In setting the Council Tax levels for 2021/2022 the Council must include all details of
the precepting authorities’ requirements and have considered and, where necessary,
approved the following items:

(@) the Council Tax base for 2021/2022

(b)  the Business Rates forecast for 2021/2022

(c) the Revenue Estimates for 2021/2022; and

(d)  the total amount of Revenue Support Grant to be received.

Precepts and Council Tax

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

5.1

The Section 151 officer has set the Council Tax base for Waverley and for each
Town/Parish Council area for 2021/2022.

The Section 151 officer has set the business rates forecast for 2021/2022 (by
approving the NNDR1 2021/2022).

The Council, in approving the earlier budget reports, will have approved its Revenue
Estimates for 2021/2022.

The Surrey County Council precept requirement for 2021/2022 is £86,148,676.22.

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey precept requirement for 2021/2022
is £15,881,347.30.

Notifications of 2021/2022 precept requirements have been received from all
Town/Parish Councils and amount to £3,670,846.55.

A statement showing the resultant Council Tax at Band D, incorporating an average
Parish/Town council tax charge is at Annexe 1 for information.

It is necessary to incorporate all the above-mentioned items in the calculation of the
Council Tax charges and for the Council to pass the recommendations in accordance
with the requirements of Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.

Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan

The Council’s portion of Council Tax for 2021/2022 is a funding stream for the
provision of services.



6 Implications of decision

6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)
The Council’s portion of Council Tax for 2021/2022 is a funding stream for the
provision of services.

6.2 Risk management
Not applicable

6.3 Legal
The amounts of Council Tax have been set in accordance with the relevant sections
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

6.4  Equality, diversity and inclusion
There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report.
Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to
ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty
under the Equality Act 2010.

6.5 Climate emergency declaration
The Council’s portion of Council Tax for 2021/2022 is a funding stream for the
provision of services including implementation of the climate change action plan.

7 Consultation and engagement

7.1 Not applicable.

8 Other options considered

8.1  No other options considered.

9 Governance journey

9.1 This report is required to be approved by Council annually.

Annexes:

Annexe 1 — Comparative Council Tax levels

Background Papers

There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government
Act 1972).

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:

Graeme Clark

Position: Strategic Director
Telephone: 01483 523099



Email: Graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk

Agreed and signed off by:
Legal Services: date

Head of Finance: 11/02/2021
Strategic Director: date
Portfolio Holder: date



