WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

23 FEBRUARY 2021

Title:

COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2021/2022

Portfolio Holder: Cllr M Merryweather

Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property

Key decision: Yes

Access: Public

1 Purpose and summary

- 1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Council to make the necessary resolutions in relation to the setting of Council Tax for 2021/2022.
- 1.2 Waverley, as a billing authority for the purposes of Council Tax, is required to set its Council Tax before 11th March in the financial year preceding that for which the Council Tax is set. This report summarises all of the appropriate budgetary decisions that will have been taken to enable the level of Council Tax for 2021/2022 to be determined and specifies all of the individual levels of Council Tax for approval by the Council.

2 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Council agrees the following council tax resolutions:-

- 2.1 The following amounts have been calculated for the Council for 2021/2022 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (the Act):
 - (a) £75,863,119.54 being the aggregate of the amounts that the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A 2 (a) to (f) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils;
 - (b) £61,581,912.99 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (3) (a) to (d) of the Act;
 - (c) £14,281,206.55 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above exceeds the aggregate at (b) above,

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement for the year;

- (d) £256.80 being the amount at (c) divided by 55,612.8, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31B (1) of the Act and rounded for administrative purposes, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year;
- (e) £3,670,846.55 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act;
- (f) £190.79 being the amount at (d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at (e) above by 55,612.8 calculated by the Council in accordance with the Section 34 (2) of the Act and rounded for administrative purposes, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item relates;

(g) Part of Council's area

-	<u> </u>		
	Alfold	£ 245.01	being the amounts given by adding
	Bramley	225.56	to the amount at (f) above the
	Busbridge	225.04	special item or items relating to
	Chiddingfold	291.95	dwellings in those parts of the
	Churt	269.97	Council's area mentioned above
	Cranleigh	264.13	divided in each case by the amount
	Dockenfield	218.87	calculated by the Council, in
	Dunsfold	270.19	accordance with Section 34(3) of the
	Elstead	246.24	Act, as the basic amounts of its
	Ewhurst	271.26	Council Tax for the year for dwellings
	Farnham	258.16	in those parts of its area to which one
	Frensham	258.46	or more special items relate.
	Godalming	273.54	
	Hambledon	232.15	
	Hascombe	233.23	
	Haslemere	238.52	
	Peper Harow	194.82	
	Thursley	232.20	
	Tilford	293.85	
	Witley	254.94	
	Wonersh	233.11	

(h)	Valuation	Bands

Part of the	Band A	Band B	Band C	Band D	Band E	Band F	Band G	Band H
<u>Council's</u> <u>Area</u>	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Alfold	163.34	190.56	217.79	245.01	299.46	353.91	408.35	490.02
Bramley	150.37	175.43	200.50	225.56	275.69	325.81	375.93	451.12
Busbridge	150.02	175.03	200.03	225.04	275.05	325.06	375.06	450.08
Chiddingfold	194.63	227.07	259.51	291.95	356.83	421.71	486.58	583.90
Churt	179.98	209.97	239.97	269.97	329.97	389.96	449.95	539.94
Cranleigh	176.08	205.43	234.78	264.13	322.83	381.53	440.21	528.26
Dockenfield	145.91	170.23	194.55	218.87	267.51	316.15	364.78	437.74
Dunsfold	180.12	210.15	240.17	270.19	330.23	390.28	450.31	540.38
Elstead	164.16	191.52	218.88	246.24	300.96	355.68	410.40	492.48
Ewhurst	180.84	210.98	241.12	271.26	331.54	391.82	452.10	542.52
Farnham	172.10	200.79	229.47	258.16	315.53	372.90	430.26	516.32
Frensham	172.30	201.02	229.74	258.46	315.90	373.34	430.76	516.92
Godalming	182.36	212.75	243.15	273.54	334.33	395.12	455.90	547.08
Hambledon	154.76	180.56	206.35	232.15	283.74	335.33	386.91	464.30
Hascombe	155.48	181.40	207.31	233.23	285.06	336.89	388.71	466.46
Haslemere	159.01	185.51	212.02	238.52	291.53	344.53	397.53	477.04
Peper Harow	129.88	151.52	173.17	194.82	238.12	281.41	324.70	389.64
Thursley	154.80	180.60	206.40	232.20	283.80	335.40	387.00	464.40
Tilford	195.90	228.55	261.20	293.85	359.15	424.45	489.75	587.70
Witley	169.96	198.28	226.61	254.94	311.60	368.25	424.90	509.88
Wonersh	155.40	181.31	207.21	233.11	284.91	336.72	388.51	466.22

being the amounts given by multiplying the individual amounts contained within (g) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5 (1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by

the Council, in accordance with Section 36 (1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. Waverley and Parish/Town charges are calculated separately then added together;

2.2 that it be noted that for 2021/2022 Surrey County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below.

	<u>Valuation Bands</u>								
	A	В	C	D	E	F	G	Н	
Surrey County Council STANDARD	£	£	£	£	£	£	£ 2,350.12	£	
Surrey County Council ADULT SOCIAL CARE	92.67	108.12	123.56	139.01	169.90	200.79	231.68	278.02	
Surrey County Council TOTAL	1,032.72	1,204.84	1,376.96	1,549.08	1,893.32	2,237.56	2,581.80	3,098.16	
Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner	190.38	222.11	253.84	285.57	349.03	412.49	475.95	571.14	

2.3 that, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.1(h) and 2.2 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the financial year commencing on 1st April 2021 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-

Part of the Council's Area (NOT including Adult Social Care)

	A £	B £	C £	<u>Valuatio</u> D £	n Bands E £	F £	G £	H £
Alfold	1,293.77	1,509.39	1,725.03	1,940.65	2,371.91	2,803.17	3,234.42	3,881.30
Bramley	1,280.80	1,494.26	1,707.74	1,921.20	2,348.14	2,775.07	3,202.00	3,842.40
Busbridge	1,280.45	1,493.86	1,707.27	1,920.68	2,347.50	2,774.32	3,201.13	3,841.36
Chiddingfold	1,325.06	1,545.90	1,766.75	1,987.59	2,429.28	2,870.97	3,312.65	3,975.18
Churt	1,310.41	1,528.80	1,747.21	1,965.61	2,402.42	2,839.22	3,276.02	3,931.22
Cranleigh	1,306.51	1,524.26	1,742.02	1,959.77	2,395.28	2,830.79	3,266.28	3,919.54
Dockenfield	1,276.34	1,489.06	1,701.79	1,914.51	2,339.96	2,765.41	3,190.85	3,829.02
Dunsfold	1,310.55	1,528.98	1,747.41	1,965.83	2,402.68	2,839.54	3,276.38	3,931.66
Elstead	1,294.59	1,510.35	1,726.12	1,941.88	2,373.41	2,804.94	3,236.47	3,883.76
Ewhurst	1,311.27	1,529.81	1,748.36	1,966.90	2,403.99	2,841.08	3,278.17	3,933.80
Farnham	1,302.53	1,519.62	1,736.71	1,953.80	2,387.98	2,822.16	3,256.33	3,907.60
Frensham	1,302.73	1,519.85	1,736.98	1,954.10	2,388.35	2,822.60	3,256.83	3,908.20
Godalming	1,312.79	1,531.58	1,750.39	1,969.18	2,406.78	2,844.38	3,281.97	3,938.36
Hambledon	1,285.19	1,499.39	1,713.59	1,927.79	2,356.19	2,784.59	3,212.98	3,855.58
Hascombe	1,285.91	1,500.23	1,714.55	1,928.87	2,357.51	2,786.15	3,214.78	3,857.74
Haslemere	1,289.44	1,504.34	1,719.26	1,934.16	2,363.98	2,793.79	3,223.60	3,868.32
Peper Harow	1,260.31	1,470.35	1,680.41	1,890.46	2,310.57	2,730.67	3,150.77	3,780.92
Thursley	1,285.23	1,499.43	1,713.64	1,927.84	2,356.25	2,784.66	3,213.07	3,855.68
Tilford	1,326.33	1,547.38	1,768.44	1,989.49	2,431.60	2,873.71	3,315.82	3,978.98
Witley	1,300.39	1,517.11	1,733.85	1,950.58	2,384.05	2,817.51	3,250.97	3,901.16
Wonersh	1,285.83	1,500.14	1,714.45	1,928.75	2,357.36	2,785.98	3,214.58	3,857.50

Part of the Council's Area (including Adult Social Care)

	A £	B £	C £	<u>Valuatio</u> D £	<u>n Bands</u> E £	F £	G £	H £
Alfold	1,386.44	1,617.51	1,848.59	2,079.66	2,541.81	3,003.96	3,466.10	4,159.32
Bramley	1,373.47	1,602.38	1,831.30	2,060.21	2,518.04	2,975.86	3,433.68	4,120.42
Busbridge	1,373.12	1,601.98	1,830.83	2,059.69	2,517.40	2,975.11	3,432.81	4,119.38
Chiddingfold	1,417.73	1,654.02	1,890.31	2,126.60	2,599.18	3,071.76	3,544.33	4,253.20
Churt	1,403.08	1,636.92	1,870.77	2,104.62	2,572.32	3,040.01	3,507.70	4,209.24
Cranleigh	1,399.18	1,632.38	1,865.58	2,098.78	2,565.18	3,031.58	3,497.96	4,197.56
Dockenfield	1,369.01	1,597.18	1,825.35	2,053.52	2,509.86	2,966.20	3,422.53	4,107.04
Dunsfold	1,403.22	1,637.10	1,870.97	2,104.84	2,572.58	3,040.33	3,508.06	4,209.68
Elstead	1,387.26	1,618.47	1,849.68	2,080.89	2,543.31	3,005.73	3,468.15	4,161.78
Ewhurst	1,403.94	1,637.93	1,871.92	2,105.91	2,573.89	3,041.87	3,509.85	4,211.82
Farnham	1,395.20	1,627.74	1,860.27	2,092.81	2,557.88	3,022.95	3,488.01	4,185.62
Frensham	1,395.40	1,627.97	1,860.54	2,093.11	2,558.25	3,023.39	3,488.51	4,186.22
Godalming	1,405.46	1,639.70	1,873.95	2,108.19	2,576.68	3,045.17	3,513.65	4,216.38
Hambledon	1,377.86	1,607.51	1,837.15	2,066.80	2,526.09	2,985.38	3,444.66	4,133.60
Hascombe	1,378.58	1,608.35	1,838.11	2,067.88	2,527.41	2,986.94	3,446.46	4,135.76
Haslemere	1,382.11	1,612.46	1,842.82	2,073.17	2,533.88	2,994.58	3,455.28	4,146.34
Peper Harow	1,352.98	1,578.47	1,803.97	2,029.47	2,480.47	2,931.46	3,382.45	4,058.94
Thursley	1,377.90	1,607.55	1,837.20	2,066.85	2,526.15	2,985.45	3,444.75	4,133.70
Tilford	1,419.00	1,655.50	1,892.00	2,128.50	2,601.50	3,074.50	3,547.50	4,257.00
Witley	1,393.06	1,625.23	1,857.41	2,089.59	2,553.95	3,018.30	3,482.65	4,179.18
Wonersh	1,378.50	1,608.26	1,838.01	2,067.76	2,527.26	2,986.77	3,446.26	4,135.52

3 Reason for the recommendation

To enable the Council to make the necessary resolutions in relation to the setting of Council Tax for 2021/2022.

4 Background

- 4.1 In setting the Council Tax levels for 2021/2022 the Council must include all details of the precepting authorities' requirements and have considered and, where necessary, approved the following items:
 - (a) the Council Tax base for 2021/2022
 - (b) the Business Rates forecast for 2021/2022
 - (c) the Revenue Estimates for 2021/2022; and
 - (d) the total amount of Revenue Support Grant to be received.

Precepts and Council Tax

- 4.2 The Section 151 officer has set the Council Tax base for Waverley and for each Town/Parish Council area for 2021/2022.
- 4.3 The Section 151 officer has set the business rates forecast for 2021/2022 (by approving the NNDR1 2021/2022).
- 4.4 The Council, in approving the earlier budget reports, will have approved its Revenue Estimates for 2021/2022.
- 4.5 The Surrey County Council precept requirement for 2021/2022 is £86,148,676.22.
- 4.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey precept requirement for 2021/2022 is £15,881,347.30.
- 4.7 Notifications of 2021/2022 precept requirements have been received from all Town/Parish Councils and amount to £3,670,846.55.
- 4.8 A statement showing the resultant Council Tax at Band D, incorporating an average Parish/Town council tax charge is at <u>Annexe 1</u> for information.
- 4.9 It is necessary to incorporate all the above-mentioned items in the calculation of the Council Tax charges and for the Council to pass the recommendations in accordance with the requirements of Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

5 Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan

5.1 The Council's portion of Council Tax for 2021/2022 is a funding stream for the provision of services.

6 <u>Implications of decision</u>

6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)

The Council's portion of Council Tax for 2021/2022 is a funding stream for the provision of services.

6.2 Risk management

Not applicable

6.3 Legal

The amounts of Council Tax have been set in accordance with the relevant sections of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion

There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report. Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.

6.5 Climate emergency declaration

The Council's portion of Council Tax for 2021/2022 is a funding stream for the provision of services including implementation of the climate change action plan.

7 Consultation and engagement

7.1 Not applicable.

8 Other options considered

8.1 No other options considered.

9 Governance journey

9.1 This report is required to be approved by Council annually.

Annexes:

Annexe 1 – Comparative Council Tax levels

Background Papers

There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972).

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Graeme Clark
Position: Strategic Director
Telephone: 01483 523099

Graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk Email:

Agreed and signed off by: Legal Services: date Head of Finance: 11/02/2021

Strategic Director: date
Portfolio Holder: date